

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

WILLIAM J. HOWELL, et al.

PETITIONERS,

V.

TERENCE R. MCAULIFFE,
in his official capacity, et al. as
Governor of Virginia, et al.

RESPONDENTS.

**BRIEF OF NEW VIRGINIA MAJORITY AND ADVANCEMENT PROJECT,
TRAM NGUYEN, JON LISS, AND JUDITH A. BROWNE DIANIS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

OSCAR D. LOPEZ**
SABRINA S. KHAN**
Advancement Project
1220 L Street, N.W. Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 728-9557
olopez@advancementproject.org
skhan@advancementproject.org

*TRAVIS WILLIAMS
(VSB No. 37517)
Daniels Williams Tuck & Ritter
11901 Iron Bridge Rd.
P.O. Box 3570
Chester, VA 23831
Tel: (804) 748-9803
twilliams@danielswilliamstuckandritter.com

**Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*
***Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*

Dated: June 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Virginia Constitution Upholds The Governor’s Executive Order.....	8
II. Petitioners’ Vote Dilution Claim Lacks Merit.....	14
III. Petitioner’s Requested Remedy Would Further Disenfranchise African-American Voters.....	17
A. The Commonwealth’s Long History of Disenfranchising African-American Voters Makes the Executive Order Necessary to Promote Democracy.....	18
B. To Rescind the Executive Order would Cause Significant Harm to Newly Eligible African-American Voters.....	21
1. Richie Cannady.....	23
2. Louise Benjamin.....	25
3. Viola Marie Brooks.....	26
C. Petitioners’ Requested Relief would Severely Harm the More than 200,000 Newly Eligible Voters.....	28

CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
APPENDIX.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>313 Freemason v. Freemason Assocs.</i> , 59 Va. Cir. 407, 412 (Cir. Ct. 2002) (quoting <i>City of Richmond v. Grand Lodge of Va.</i> , 174 S.E. 846 (1932)).....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	16
<i>Blair v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 Va. 850 (1874).....	13
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 938 (1990).....	16
<i>Gaffney v. Gaffney</i> , 45 Va. App. 655, 667, 613 S.E.2d 471(2005).....	9
<i>Graham v. Angelone</i> , 73 F. Supp.2d 629 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	12
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 86 S.Ct. 1079 (1966).....	20
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 265 Va. 81,87-88, 574 S.E.2d 270 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Jackson v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 269 Va. 303, 608 S.E.2d 901(2005).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Hodges</i> , 176 Va. 89 (1940).....	11
<i>Lee v. Murphy</i> , 63 Va. 789 (1872).....	13
<i>McDaniels v. Mehfoud</i> , 702 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 4 (2006) (citing <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)).	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17

Wilborn v. Saunders, 170 Va. 153 (1938).....12, 13

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356, 370, 6 S.Ct. 1064, 30 L.Ed. 220
(1886).....15

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301 *et seq.*.....15, 16, 20, 30

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1).....30

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A).....30

Va. Code § 24.2-428.....29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. II, § 1.....4,8

Va. Const. art. I, § 6.....14, 15

Va. Const. art. V, § 12.....*passim*

OTHER

Advancement Project, *Virginia Civil Rights Restoration Guide*, 4 (2013).....3

Andrew Cohen, *The Vote in Virginia*, The Brennan Center for Justice (Apr. 25, 2016).....18

Commonwealth of Virginia Executive Department, *Order for the Restoration of Rights*, 1 (April 22, 2016).....*passim*

Dawnthea Price, *Felons slow to seek restoration of rights*, The Free Lance-Star (September 18, 2013).....3

Jean Chung, *Felony Disenfranchisement: A Primer*, The Sentencing Project (May 2016).....15, 21

Matt Ford, *The Racist Roots of Virginia’s Felon Disenfranchisement*, The Atlantic (Apr. 27, 2016).....18, 19

Office of Governor Terry McAuliffe, *Analysis: Virginians Whose Voting Rights Have Been Restored Are Overwhelmingly Nonviolent, Completed Sentences More Than a Decade Ago* (May 11, 2016).....14

Office of Governor Terry McAuliffe, *Summary of the Governor’s Restoration of Rights Order Dated April 22, 2016*..... 19

Sari Horwitz & Jenna Portnoy, *About 200,000 Convicted Felons in Virginia Will Now Have the Right to Vote in November*, The Washington Post (Apr. 22, 2016).....20

Statement of Carter Glass, Report of the Proceedings and Debate of the Constitutional Convention, State of Virginia, 3076 (1906)..... 19

Virginia Department of Elections, *Upcoming Elections*.....29
